

# Fisheries Management (Aquaculture) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2002

under the

Fisheries Management Act 1994

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*.

The Hon EDWARD OBEID, M.L.C.,

Minister for Fisheries

# **Explanatory note**

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Fisheries Management (Aquaculture)* Regulation 1995 to increase certain fees, charges and contributions payable under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*.

The fees are being increased in line with movements in the Consumer Price Index.

This Regulation is made under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*, including sections 37 (6), 145 (2) (c), 156, 163 (8), 165 (5), 167 (7), 172 (2), 173 (2), 174 (2), 191 (k) and 289 (the general regulation-making power).

Fisheries Management (Aquaculture) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2002

# Fisheries Management (Aquaculture) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2002

# 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Fisheries Management (Aquaculture) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2002.

#### 2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 July 2002.

# 3 Amendment of Fisheries Management (Aquaculture) Regulation 1995

The Fisheries Management (Aquaculture) Regulation 1995 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendments Schedule 1

#### Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

### [1] Clause 5 Fee payable when applying for an aquaculture permit

Omit "\$208" wherever occurring in clause 5 (1) (a) and (b). Insert instead "\$214".

#### [2] Clause 5 (1) (c) and (f)

Omit "\$312" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$321".

#### [3] Clause 5 (1) (d), (g) and (h)

Omit "\$520" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$535".

#### [4] Clause 5 (1) (e)

Omit "\$416". Insert instead "\$428".

#### [5] Clause 5 (1) (i)

Omit "\$52". Insert instead "\$54".

# [6] Clause 5 (3) (a)

Omit "\$50". Insert instead "\$54".

# [7] Clause 5 (3) (b)

Omit "\$100". Insert instead "\$103".

# [8] Clause 6A Aquaculture permit holders liable to pay contributions towards cost of administration

Omit "\$364" from clause 6A (3). Insert instead "\$375".

# [9] Clause 7 Aquaculture permit holders liable to pay contributions for research

Omit "\$20" from clause 7 (3). Insert instead "\$22".

#### 2002 No 418

Fisheries Management (Aquaculture) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2002

Schedule 1

### [10] Clause 7 (4) (a) (i) and (b)

Omit "\$104" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$107".

# [11] Clause 7 (4) (a) (ii)

Omit "\$21". Insert instead "\$22".

Amendments

#### [12] Clause 27 Procedure for applying for an aquaculture lease

Omit "\$520" wherever occurring in clause 27 (2) (a)–(c). Insert instead "\$535".

#### [13] Clause 27 (2) (d)

Omit "\$832". Insert instead "\$856".

#### [14] Clause 34 Application for renewal of an aquaculture lease

Omit "\$416" from clause 34 (2) (a). Insert instead "\$428".

#### [15] Clause 34 (2) (b) and (d)

Omit "\$312" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$321".

#### [16] Clause 34 (2) (c)

Omit "\$520". Insert instead "\$535".

### [17] Clause 36 Minimum rent for leased area

Omit "\$104" from clause 36 (1) (a). Insert instead "\$107".

#### [18] Clause 36 (1) (b)

Omit "\$38.60". Insert instead "\$40".

# [19] Clause 40 Fee payable for Minister's consent to subletting of leased area

Omit "\$364". Insert instead "\$375".

Amendments Schedule 1

# [20] Clause 41 Procedure for getting Minister's consent to transfer of aquaculture lease

Omit "\$572" from clause 41 (2) (c). Insert instead "\$589".

#### [21] Clause 41 (2A)

Omit "\$50". Insert instead "\$54".

# [22] Clause 42 Transmission of aquaculture lease on lessee's death

Omit "\$364" from clause 42 (1) (b). Insert instead "\$375".

### [23] Clause 42 (2)

Omit \$50". Insert instead "\$54".

#### [24] Clause 43 Aquaculture lease may be surrendered

Omit "\$260" from clause 43 (1) (b). Insert instead "\$268".

# [25] Clause 43 (1A)

Omit \$50". Insert instead "\$54".

### [26] Clause 43 (2) (d)

Omit "\$364". Insert instead "\$375".

#### [27] Clause 44 Aquaculture leases may be consolidated

Omit "\$416" from clause 44 (2) (c). Insert instead "\$428".

#### [28] Clause 44A Aquaculture leases may be subdivided

Omit "\$416" from clause 44A (2) (c). Insert instead "\$428".

#### [29] Clause 45 Certified copy of lease or plan

Omit "\$52" wherever occurring in clause 45 (1) (a) and (3) (c). Insert instead "\$54".

#### [30] Clause 49 Obligations of aquaculture lessee to mark out leased area

Omit "\$50" from clause 49 (5). Insert instead "\$54".

#### 2002 No 418

Fisheries Management (Aquaculture) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2002

Schedule 1 Amendments

# [31] Clause 60 Permit required to gather marine vegetation for commercial purposes

Omit "\$100" from clause 60 (10). Insert instead "\$107".

# [32] Clause 60A Fee for permit under section 37

Omit "\$156" from clause 60A (1). Insert instead "\$161".